
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 9 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 17 
JANUARY 2023 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
13 December, 2022. 
  

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan 
  

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
  

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
  
5.    Waste Management Fees and Charges 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 20) 

  
6.    Sports and Leisure Fees and Charges 2023/24 (Pages 21 - 36) 

  
7.    Cemeteries Fees and Charges 2023/24 (Pages 37 - 48) 

  
Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy 
  
8.    Venues Fees and Charges 2023/24 (Pages 49 - 68) 

  
9.    Chesterfield Market Fees and Charges 2023/24 (Pages 69 - 112) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



CABINET 13.12.22 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
Holmes 
J Innes 
 

Councillors Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

59    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

60    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Innes and 
Ludlow. 
  
  

61    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

62    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period January, 2023 to April, 2023 
was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 13.12.22 
2 

 
 

 That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

63    NEW ENERGY SUPPLIER  
 
The Interim Service Director for Property and Technical Services 
presented a report setting out the process for procuring a new energy 
supplier and recommending that approval be delegated to the Service 
Director for Finance, in consultation with the Service Director for 
Economic Growth and the Deputy Leader, to carry out the procurement in 
good time to enable the award of a new energy contract(s) from 1 April 
2023. 

The Council’s current contracts for the supply of electricity and gas to its 
operational and non-operational assets terminate on 31 March 2023 and 
a new energy supplier would need to be procured in the early part of 
2023.  There would need to be close dialogue with the broker, on the 
most appropriate time to act and to seek the best value for the Council 
and its tenants. 

The outcome would also enable the Service Director for Finance to 
finalise the General Fund revenue budget estimates for 2023/24. 

 *RESOLVED 

  
That Cabinet delegate approval to the Service Director for Finance, in 
consultation with the Service Director for Economic Growth and the 
Deputy Leader, to carry out the procurement and award of a new energy 
contract to commence on 01/04/2023. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  

1.   The entering of a contract with a value above £100,000 is an 
Executive function of the Cabinet. 

 2.   The procurement of energy is currently highly variable, with daily 
market price and supplier fluctuations. Best value for money would be 
achieved for the Council through being able to make an immediate 
decision on the tender price offered on the day. It is considered very 
unlikely that in the current situation a price could be offered and held for 
the time it would take to make the appropriate representations to Cabinet. 

Page 4



CABINET 13.12.22 
3 

 
 

An officer delegation is considered the most effective way to secure the 
best contract available at the time. 
  
  

64    PLAYING PITCHES FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing presented a report 
seeking approval to set the annual fees and charges for outdoor leisure 
activities from 1 April 2023. 

 It was noted that the Council provided a range of facilities and services 
that contribute to promoting positive and healthy lifestyles and improving 
the quality of life for residents. The recommended fees and charges to 
make use of these facilities and services in the financial year 2023/24 
were detailed in Appendix A of the Cabinet Member’s report. 

  

*RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the proposed fees and charges for outdoor leisure activities for 
the financial year 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

 2.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to set the fees and charges for the 
new facilities for tennis when they become available. 

 3.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to set the fees and charges when 
the new lease agreement for Queens Park Pavilion and cricket pitch 
is completed.  

  
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
  
To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees and 
charges to contribute to the costs of service delivery. 

Page 5



CABINET 13.12.22 
4 

 
 

  
  

65    ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing presented a report 
seeking approval to set the annual fees and charges for the provision of 
various environmental health functions from 1 April 2023. 
  
In accordance with the council’s Financial Regulations, fees and charges 
were required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the costs 
of providing council services were as far as practicable recovered. The 
recommended fees and charges for the provision of various 
environmental health functions in the year 2023/24 were detailed in 
Appendix A of the Cabinet Member’s report. 

  

 *RESOLVED 
  

1. That the proposed fees and charges related to environmental health 
functions, including concessionary rates (where applicable), for the 
financial year 2023/24, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

2. That the proposed fees and charges related to fixed penalty notices, 
including discounted early payment rates (where applicable), for the 
financial year 2023/24, as detailed in Appendix 5 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

3. That the Senior Environmental Health Officer be given discretion to 
offer an alternative enforcement option for fly-tipping offences 
instead of issuing a fixed penalty notice. 

  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

Page 6



CABINET 13.12.22 
5 

 
 

1.   In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, it is 
necessary for all fees and charges to be reviewed annually. 

 2.   Retaining the ability for the senior environmental health officer to 
have discretion over fly-tipping enforcement options enables a more 
flexible and proportionate response. 

  
  

66    SAFER STREETS INITIATIVE - BENEFITS AND EFFICIENCIES  
 
The Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 
presented a report on the Safer Streets Initiative, detailing the range of 
investments that had been delivered through the Government’s grant 
allocation. 

The report also sought to delegate authority to the Service Director, in 
consultation with relevant Cabinet Memb
[...]
ails of all offers were provided in the officer’s report.  

Following a detailed evaluation of all the offers received the offer from 
Stone Castle Enterprises Ltd was recommended for acceptance.  The 
proposed scheme would also in time generate council tax revenue from 
the twenty individual residencies that would be created following 
conversion of Tapton House in perpetuity, and potentially new homes 
bonus payments in the short-term.  

Councillor Holmes requested that his vote against the recommendation at 
paragraph 2.1 of the officer’s report be recorded. 

Page 9



CABINET 13.12.22 
8 

 
 

 
*RESOLVED 
  

  

1.  That the sale of the property on a 999-year ground lease to the 
preferred bidder, Stone Castle Enterprises Ltd or such related legal 
entity or subsidiary company capable of fulfilling the terms of the 
sale detailed in this report be approved.  

  

2.  That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Economic 
Growth and the Property, Procurement and Contracts Law 
Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth to agree any late amendments to the sale transaction. 

  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  
1.        Tapton House has been vacant since September 2018, when the 

lease with Chesterfield College expired.  
  
2.        A dilapidations settlement was agreed with the College and this 

sum has helped to fund remedial repairs to the roof, day to day 
maintenance, security and heating/utility costs. However, this sum 
has now been expended and the ongoing costs, which are being 
met by the Council, are set to be further exacerbated by rising 
energy bills.  With no identified budget for the continued 
management and maintenance of Tapton House and given the 
increasingly challenging financial context within which the Council 
currently operates, the Council needs to find a long-term 
sustainable solution to prevent further deterioration of the 
property.    

  
3.        The offer recommended for acceptance represents the most 

credible and viable option out of the offers received to ensure the 
long-term preservation of the property, acknowledging the 
importance of its Grade II* listing, character and heritage value to 
the town and borough.  

Page 10



CABINET 13.12.22 
9 

 
 

  
4.        The proposed transaction would realise a significant capital receipt 

together with payment of the Council’s legal and surveyor’s fees. 
  
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Waste Management Services - Fees and Charges for 2023/24 
 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

17 January 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 

Directorate: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 

For publication  
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To set the fees and charges for Waste Management services from 1 April 
2023.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the proposed fees and charges for waste management services as 
set out in Appendix 1, from 1 April 2023.  

 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 
3.1 To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees and charges 

to contribute to the costs of service delivery. 
 

4.0 Report details 
 
Approach to setting fees and charges 
 

4.1 In accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, fees and charges  
are required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the cost of 
providing the service is recovered.  
 

4.2 The Medium-Term Financial Plan is constructed on the basis that additional 
income will be generated from fees and charges. The process being followed 
for the review of income to be realised includes an assessment of each fee to 
identify how it meets the Councils strategic purposes and the level of increase 
that is proposed as well as taking account of present economic conditions. The 
fees have been based on a robust estimate of the impact of cost increases and 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



demand within the servic
[...]
 and Staveley Healthy Living Centre. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Members approve the proposed fees and charges as defined in 

Appendix 1 with effect from 1 April 2023 until 31 March 2024. 

 

2.2 To approve raising of fitness membership fees for existing customers, as 

set out in paragraph 4.9 and 4.10 of the report. 

 

2.3 To delegate authority to the Service Director – Leisure Culture and 

Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Health and Wellbeing, to apply appropriate fees and charges to new 

activities that are introduced during the period covered by this report. 

 

2.4 To delegate authority to the Service Director – Leisure Culture and 

Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Health and Wellbeing, to make changes to the approved fees and charges, 

if required to stimulate usage, support the retention of customers, 

develop income and / or to respond to external forces. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



3.1 It is appropriate for the Council to take a commercial approach to service 

delivery. The need for a balance between competitive pricing, maximising 

income and community wellbeing priorities will be maintained in the 

approach to fees and charges outlined within this report. 

 

3.2 Chesterfield has significant areas of deprivation, and our sports centres 

provide a variety of programmes and initiatives that contribute to 

promoting health and wellbeing for our communities. This necessitates 

the need for discretionary pricing to support the most vulnerable and 

given the range of current pressures maintaining existing concessions is 

an appropriate method of targeting support. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

Approach to setting fees and charges 

 

4.1 In accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, fees and charges  

are required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the cost of 

providing the service is recovered.  

 
[...]
.65 - £11.50 £6.00

Concession Price 1 - £5.15 £7.00 pk £9.00 £8.50 pk

Price 2 - £5.65 £5.50 off pk £11.50 £6.75 off pk

Registration Fee - £5.90 - £10 £3.00

Clubs Koala £5.90 £5.77 per session 

(children)

Spider £14 - 2 hours - 

ages 7-13

£15 - 90 mins - ages 6+ £11.25 - 60 mins

Monkey/Young Climbers 

£6.60 - 90 mins

- Young Climber £15 - 2 

hours - ages 13-17

- £14 - 90 mins

Adult Booster £9.00 - 90 

mins

- Young Leaders - £14 - 2 

hours - ages 14+

- -

Induction Price 1 £22 1 x 2hr session 

includes free assesment

Adult £45 2x 60 

mins session

£18 - 2hr session - 4 

sessions recommended 

(£64)

£40 - roped, auto belay 

and bouldering

Adult £20

Price 2 Child 14+ £30.20 2x 

60 mins session

£20 - boulder, auto belays 

only                    £30 - 

roped induction

£15 ages 14-17

Tasters Price 1 £5.50  (45min) 7.5 6years+ £10 - 2 hours £20 for 2 adults - 1 hour £12 - 90mins

Parties £68- ages 7+ max 8 

children

£62 - ages 6+ max 6 £55 - 6 children £110 - 

12 children, ages 7+

£65: 1hr - up at 5      £115: 

1hr - up to 10                     

£165: 1hr - up to 15

1 hr - ages 7-13yrs:           

Max 6 = £60, Max 12 

= £120, Max 15 = 

£150

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For Publication 
 

Review of Cemetery Fees and Charges 2023/2024 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet  
 

Date:  
 

17th January 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Health and Wellbeing  

Directorate: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing  

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 To set the Council’s Cemeteries Fees and Charges for the Financial Year 

commencing 1 April 2023. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Cemetery Fees and Charges at Appendix 1 be approved 

for 2023/24.   
 

2.2 That new fees are introduced around the application, permit and installation of 
memorials on Children and Infants Graves.   
 

3.0 Reason for Recommendations 
 

3.1 To generate income which will cover the full costs of providing and maintaining 
a burial service.   
 

3.2 To provide fairer fees for those who experience the unexpected loss of an infant 
or child.  Members may be aware that the Governments Childrens Funeral Fund 
can help cover the costs of some elements of a funeral but excludes memorial 
fees.   

 
Currently, bereaved families pay the same memorial permit fees as for an adult 
grave. However, the memorial is understandably smaller, requires less 
maintenance around it and the memorial safety risks and testing frequency are 
lower.  The recommendation is to reduce to 50% of an adult fee.  In 2020/21, 
4 such applications were received and if approved would lead to an annual 
reduction in income of approximately £1,000.00.   

 
4.0    Report details 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
Approach to setting fees and charges 
 

4.1 In accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, fees and charges  
are required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the cost of 
providing the service is recovered.  
 

4.2 The Medium-Term Financial Plan is constructed on the basis that additional 
income will be generated from fees and charges. The process being followed 
for the review of income to be realised includes an assessment of each fee to 
identify how it meets the Councils strategic purposes and the level of increase 
that is proposed as well as taking account of present economic conditions. The 
fees have been based on a robust estimate of the impact of cost increases and 
demand within the services and the Councils overall financial position. This 
includes assessing the affordability of any of these increases to our residents 
and customers.  Cost pressures and changes in demand include: 
 

• Increases in energy costs  
• Inflationary increases (October CPI 11.1%) resulting in increases in 

supplier costs and materials  
• NJC Pay Claim for 2022-23 which has resulted in a higher than budgeted 

for pay increase for staff and a higher than anticipated budget for t
[...]
.00 194.00 n/a 

Average Fee 841.00 1112.43 387.23 195.16  
      
      

Chesterfield 
Borough Council 

Current 
£1010.00 
Proposed 

£1210 
 

Current 
1250.00 
Proposed 

£1500 
 

Current 
455.00 

Proposed 
£545 

 

Current 
340.00 

Proposed 
410.00 

 

Yes 

 
*Note to Tables:   
“Interment fee” is the price for each burial in a grave and is payable in addition 
to the Exclusive Right of Burial Fee” 
“Exclusive Right of Burial Fee” is the price to purchase the right of burial in a 
grave.  The owner of this right must authorise each burial in the grave and has 
the automatic right to be buried in the grave at the time of his or her own 
death. 
“CR” – cremated remains 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 48



 
For publication 

 
Venues Fees and Charges for 2023/2024 (Delegation Reference ) 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

17th January 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Town Centres and Visitor Economy 

Directorate: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To review the scale of charges for lettings at the Winding Wheel Theatre, the 

Assembly Rooms in the Market Hall and Hasland Village Hall for 2023/24. 
 

1.2 This report will not include a review of charges for the Pomegranate Theatre as 
it is temporarily closed due to major building renovation works, and is not due 
to re-open until 2025. 

 
1.3 The report will not deal with any proposed changes to ticket prices, as these are 

negotiated with the visiting production companies throughout the year when 
productions are booked. The report will not deal with any proposed increase in 
bar and catering prices.  These prices are normally reviewed twice a year, and 
are set by the cost of the purchases, bar performance, VAT, and what 
increases, if any, it is felt that the market can sustain.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the room hire charges for the Winding Wheel Theatre from 1 April 2023 

will be as detailed in Appendix A. 
 

2.2 That the equipment hire charges at the Winding Wheel Theatre from 1 April 
2023 will be as detailed in Appendix A. 
 

2.3 That the theatre hire charges for the Winding Wheel Theatre for professional 
companies and commercial use from 1 April 2023 will be as detailed in Appendix 
B.  
 

2.4 That the room hire charges at the Assembly Rooms in the Market Hall from 1 
April 2023 will be as detailed in Appendix C. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/the-constitution.aspx


 
2.5 That the room hire charges at Hasland Village Hall from 1 April 2023 will be as 

detailed in Appendix D. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 To make further progress towards a sustainable financial position for the 
venues. 

 
4.0 Report details 

 
 Approach to setting fees and charges  
 
4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy, fees and 

charges are required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the cost 
of providing the service is recovered appropriately.  
 

4.2 The process being followed for the review of income to be realised includes an 
assessment of each fee to identify how it meets the Council’s strategic purposes 
and the level of increase that is proposed as well as taking account of present 
economic conditions.  
 

4.3 The proposed changes to fees have been based on a robust estimate of the 
impact of cost increases and demand within the services. This includes 
assessing the affordability of any of these increases to our residents and 
customers.  Cost pressures and changes in demand include: 
 

• Increases in energy costs  
• Inflationary increases (October CPI 11.1%) resulting in increases in 

supplier costs and materials  
• NJC Pay Claim for 2022-23 which has resulted in a higher than budgeted 

for pay increase for staff and a higher than anticipated budget for the 
2023-24 Pay Claim 

• Any specific service issues around cost increases or service usage 
 
 
Review of 2021/22 financial 
[...]
in 3hrs) £11.40 12.50

Events from 
1st April 
2024 to 31st 
March 2025

Wedding Package £1,050.00 1,100.00 1,155.00

The wedding package includes 3 hours Friday evening set up, 3 
hours Sunday morning take down and the Saturday as a 
package. Both rooms and kitchen, staffing and associated 
equipment with a maximum hire period on the Saturday of 10 
hours, with a finish time of no later than 12pm. Licensed.

Party Package

NA 565

Events Package 

NA Weekday 1545

NA Weekend 1650

Bank Holidays, Easter Weekend, Christmas period ( 24th 
December to 1st January) by negotiation and  at double rates of 
Saturday and Sunday charges

HASLAND VILLAGE HALL - Party Package (Licensed) 6 hrs Main 
Hall, Meeting Room & Kitchen (includes FOH & Security staff)

Community Events Package No Alcohol Full day (12hrs) all 
spaces plus 2 x FOH staff, Duty Manager

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Markets Fees and Charges 2023-24 
 

Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

 17 January 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Town Centre and Visitor Economy 

Directorate: 
 

Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing 

For publication 
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To set the fees and charges for the Chesterfield Open Markets for 2023-

24. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the fees and charges for the Chesterfield Open Markets for 2023-24 

be as detailed in Appendix 1, with Appendix 2 detailing the current 2022-
23 fees and charges for comparison. 
 

2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
              

That the agreed 2023-24 rates of Fees and Charges be put in place from 
Monday 3 April 2023. 
 
That as part of the market reconfiguration project being undertaken 
between 2021 and 2025 a review of the pricing structure be made during 
this time, identifying the premium and secondary pitches, following best 
practice adopted nationally and ensuring a value for money approach is 
taken to realise the full income potential of the market. These fees to be 
adopted for 2024-25, subject to the necessary consultation and approvals 
procedures. 
 
That the Service Director for Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing, 
through delegated authority with the Cabinet Member for Town Centre 
and Visitor Economy, apply appropriate negotiated fees for new activities 
and opportunities that are introduced during the period covered by this 
report. 
 

  
3.0 Reason for recommendations 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

Supporting the town centre economy is at the heart of what we do and 
continues to be a key priority for the Council. It is necessary to sensitively 
increase stall fees to ensure the cost-effectiveness of a Markets operation 
in relation to increases being seen in maintenance costs, energy costs and 
staffing costs. There has been no increase in Fees since 2016. 
 
The impact of COVID-19 significantly reduced Markets occupancy and 
income in 2021-22, traders were supported through this period with 
initially free rent and then reduced rents of £5 and then £10. Full rents did 
not resume until 28 February 2022. Trader numbers have continued to 
decline, and 2022-23 levels of income remain significantly lower than 
anticipated for the 2022-23 financial year. As such any rise in stall fees will 
need to be sensitive.  
 
As part of the Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield project the open 
market is set to benefit from a £1.15 million intervention alongside a wider 
Northern Gateway and public realm scheme. It is anticipated that this will 
help support, strengthen and re-invigorate the market area ensuring it is 
ready to meet the future demands of the town centre. 
 

  
  
  

4.0    Report details 
   Approach to setting fees and charges 
 

 
4.1 In accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, fees and 

charges are required to be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that 
the cost of providing the service is recovered. 
 

4.2 The Medium-Term Financial Plan is c
[...]
nd Charges 2023/24
	Appendix 1 waste Fees and Charges 23_24

	6 Sports and Leisure Fees and Charges 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Fees and charges 23 - 24 V.3
	Appendix 2 Fees and charges comparison Nov 2022 V.3

	7 Cemeteries Fees and Charges 2023/24
	4.7	A Comparison of charges has been carried out, reviewing fees and
	charges made by other authorities in our family group (Appendix 2) as well as those made by surrounding authorities (Appendix 3).
	Appendix 1 Cemetery Fees and Charges 2324 cabinet
	Appendix 2 Cemetery Fees and Charges Report_ Cabinet_
	Appendix 3 Cemetery Fees and Charges Report_V2 Cabinet

	8 Venues Fees and Charges 2023/24
	Appendix A Winding Wheel Jan Cabinet
	Appendix B Winding Wheel Theatre Hire Jan cabinet
	Appendix C Assembly Rooms Jan Cabinet
	Appendix D Hasland Village Hall Jan Cabinet

	9 Chesterfield Market Fees and Charges 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Stall Rents 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - Stall Rents 2022-23
	Appendix 3 - Benchmarking 2023-24
	Appendix 4 - Preliminary EIA impact assessment
	Appendix 5 - climate change impact assessment
	Appendix 6 - Occupancy and Income Review 2014-2022
	Appendix 7 - NABMA National Market Survey-2022






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 17.01.23 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
J Innes 
 

Councillors Holmes 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 

Non-voting   P Innes 
Members 
 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

69    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

70    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mannion-Brunt and 
Ludlow. 
  

71    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

72    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period February, 2023 to May, 2023 
was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 



CABINET 17.01.23 
2 

 
 

  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

73    WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges for waste 
management services, for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
  
*RESOLVED 
  
That the proposed fees and charges for waste management services from 
1 April 2023, as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be approved. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees and 
charges to contribute to the costs of service delivery.  
  
  
  

74    SPORTS AND LEISURE FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges, for the provision of 
sports and leisure activities at Queens Park Sports Centre and the 
Staveley Healthy Living Centre, for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That the proposed fees and charges for sports and leisure services 
from 1 April 2023, as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 

  
2.   That the proposal to raise fitness membership fees for existing 

customers, on the terms set out in paragraphs 4.9 and 4.10 of the 
report, be approved. 

  



CABINET 17.01.23 
3 

 
 

3.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to apply appropriate fees and 
charges to new activities that are introduced during the financial 
year 2023/24. 
  

4.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to make changes to the 
approved fees and charges, if required to stimulate usage, support 
the retention of customers, develop income and/or to respond to 
external forces. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.   It is appropriate for the Council to take a commercial approach to 
service delivery.  The need for a balance between competitive 
pricing, maximising income and community wellbeing priorities will 
be maintained in the approach to the setting of fees and charges 
outlined within this report. 

  
2.   Chesterfield has significant areas of deprivation, and our sports 

centres provide a variety of programmes and initiatives that 
contribute to promoting health and wellbeing for our communities.  
This necessitates the need for discretionary pricing to support the 
most vulnerable and given the range of current pressures 
maintaining existing concessions is an appropriate method of 
targeting support. 

  
  

75    CEMETERIES FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges for the Council’s 
Cemeteries for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That the proposals in relation to the setting of Cemetery Fees and 
Charges from 1 April 2023, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

  



CABINET 17.01.23 
4 

 
 

2.   That the proposed reduction in the fees charged for the installation 
of memorials on Children and Infants graves be introduced. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.   To generate income which will cover the full cost of providing and 
maintaining a burial service. 

  
2.   To provide fairer fees for those who experience the unexpected loss 

of an infant or child. 
  
  

76    VENUES FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges for lettings at the 
Winding Wheel Theatre, the Assembly Rooms in the Market Hall and 
Hasland Village Hall, for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That the room hire charges for the Winding Wheel Theatre from 1 
April 2023, as detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 

  
2.   That the equipment hire charges at the Winding Wheel Theatre from 

1 April 2023, as detailed in Appendix A of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 
  

3.   That the theatre hire charges for the Winding Wheel Theatre for 
professional companies and commercial use from 1 April 2023, as 
detailed in Appendix B of the officer’s report, be approved. 
  

4.   That the room hire charges at the Assembly Rooms in the Market 
Hall from 1 April 2023, as detailed in Appendix C of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 
  

5.   That the room hire charges at Hasland Village Hall from 1 April 
2023, as detailed in Appendix D of the officer’s report, be approved. 
  

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
  



CABINET 17.01.23 
5 

 
 

To make further progress towards a sustainable financial position for the 
venues. 
  
  

77    CHESTERFIELD MARKET FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges for Chesterfield’s 
Open Markets, for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That the fees and charges for the Chesterfield Open Markets for 
2023/24, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 

  
2.   That the agreed 2023/24 rates of fees and charges be introduced 

from 3 April 2023. 
  

3.   That as part of the market reconfiguration project being undertaken 
between 2021 and 2025, approval be given to a review of the 
pricing structure during this time, identifying the premium and 
secondary pitches, following best practice adopted nationally and 
ensuring a value for money approach is taken to realise the full 
income potential of the market.  The new fees and charges to be 
adopted for 2024/25, subject to the necessary consultation and 
approvals procedures. 
  

4.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Town Centre and Visitor Economy, to apply appropriate 
negotiated fees for new activities and opportunities that are 
introduced during the financial year 2023/24. 
  
  
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.   Supporting the town centre economy is at the heart of what we do 
and continues to be a key priority for the Council.  It is necessary to 
sensitively increase stall fees to ensure the cost effectiveness of a 
Markets operation in relation to increases being seen in 



CABINET 17.01.23 
6 

 
 

maintenance costs, energy costs and staffing costs.  There has 
been no increase in fees since 2016. 

  
2.   The impact of COVID-19 significantly reduced Markets occupancy 

and income in 2021/22, traders were supported through this period 
with initially rent free and then reduced rents of £5 and then £10.  
Full rents did not resume until 28 February 2022.  Trader numbers 
have continued to decline and 2022/23 levels of income remain 
significantly lower than anticipated for the 2022/23 financial year so 
any rise in stall fees needs to be sensitive. 
  

3.   As part of the Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield project the open 
market is set to benefit from a £1.15 million intervention alongside a 
wider Northern Gateway and public realm scheme.  It is anticipated 
that this will help support, strengthen and re-invigorate the market 
area ensuring it is ready to meet the future demands of the town 
centre. 

  
 
 
 


